
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

 
STARRED QUESTION NO.34 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2021 
 

Kendriya Vidyalayas in Rajasthan 
 
34 #  SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:  
 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the total number of Kendriya Vidyalayas which have been announced 

to be set up in the country, especially in Rajasthan during the last three 

years, and district-wise details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas announced 

and currently functioning in Rajasthan;  

(b)  by when the construction work of the buildings of such schools are 

likely to start, alongwith the timeline for completion thereof ; and  

(c)  whether there is any hindrance in the construction of such buildings, if 

so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 
(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

****** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 34 RAISED BY SHRI NEERAJ DANGI, HON’BLE 
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 22ND JULY 2021 REGARDING 
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN RAJASTHAN.  
 

(a) During the last three years i.e. 2018-19 to 2020-21, 69 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) 
have been approved under Civil, Project & Institute of Higher Learning sectorsin the 
country.  

*Institution of Higher Learning  

The 

district and state-wise details of the 69 KVs are at Annexure I. 

Out of the above 69 KVs approved in the last 3 years 2(two) KVs are in Rajasthan and 
both are currently functioning, namely:- 

1. KV Railway Colony Bandikui, District Dausa 

2. KV Pratapgarh, District  Pratapgarh 

At present there are 77 KVs functioning in Rajasthan. The district-wise details are given 
at Annexure-II. 

 

(b) Out of the above 63 Civil Sector KVs, construction work has started in 2 KVs i.e. 
KV Baoli in Baghpat and KV CISF Surajpur, Greater Noida. The remaining are at planning 
stage as ongoing construction work of previously sanctioned KVs is given priority. 

 
(c) Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which 
depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of 
KVS by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by construction 
agency, requisite approvals and availability of funds etc. 

*****  

Sl. 
No.  

Year No. of KVs 

Civil Total 
(Civil) 

Project/ 
IHL* 

Grand 
Total Proposed 

by State 
Govt. 

Proposed by 
GoI Ministries 

1 2018-19 47 16 (Para-
Military) 

63 3 66 

2 2019-20 - - - 2 2 

3 2020-21 - - - 1 1 

Total 47 16 63 6 69 
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